AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between Segal Marco Advisors, hereinafter referred to as the Contractor, and the County of Lancaster, Nebraska, a political subdivision of the State of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as the County.

WHEREAS, the County desires to obtain consulting services that provide an annual investment and administration review of the Lancaster County 401(a) retirement plan and 457 deferred compensation plan; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is qualified with the necessary skills, expertise and experience to meet the needs of the County and to provide the services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed between the parties as follows:

- 1) Length. The length of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2018, through and including December 31, 2018. The parties may renew this Agreement for additional terms upon the mutual written agreement of both parties.
- 2) Purpose. To provide an annual investment and administrative review of the Lancaster County 401(a) retirement plan and 457 deferred compensation plan.
- 3) Scope of Services. The Contractor shall provide and perform the following services and duties:
 - (a) Provide services and perform the duties as outlined in Attachment 'A.
- 4) Licensing. The Contractor and its employees, principals and agents shall carry any license and/or certifications necessary to provide the services performed pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor further agrees that should it, or its employee performing services pursuant to this Agreement, no longer be properly licensed and/or certified for the services performed, Contractor shall notify the County immediately. Should Contractor lose any necessary license or be de-certified, the parties agree that the County may terminate this Agreement immediately.
- 5) Compensation. The County will pay the Contractor Twenty Eight Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars (\$28,500.00) for services rendered. This fee includes all costs and travel related expenses to attend one meeting in Lincoln, Nebraska with the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners at a time and date acceptable to both parties. This fee also includes all costs related to participating in any required conference calls during the project and to conducting fund searches and analyzing such data as may be required as a result of Contractors findings. The County shall pay the amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of a statement for reimbursement and documentation that services have been provided pursuant to this Agreement. Statements will be submitted to the County for review prior to any payment for services. The parties agree that this Agreement does not provide for compensation in the form of a retainer. The Contractor agrees that it shall not be paid until services have been proved to the County as provided in this Agreement. Contractor further agrees that it will make any additional information available to the County to support any claim for services rendered.

The Contractor shall not perform services that would obligate the County to costs that exceed the above amount without the prior written consent of the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners. The County shall not be responsible for the direct payment of any insurance or fringe benefits, including but not limited to, vacation, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation insurance, and unemployment insurance.

- 6) Independent Contractor. It is the express intent of the parties that this Agreement shall not create an employer-employee relationship. Contractor's employees shall not be deemed to be employees of the County and employees of the County shall not be deemed to be employees of the Contractor. The Contractor and the County shall be responsible to their respective employees for all salary and benefits. Neither the Contractors employees nor the County's employees shall be entitled to any salary or wages from the other party or to any benefits made to their employees, including, but not limited to, overtime, vacation, retirement benefits, workers compensation, sick leave or injury leave. Contractor shall also be responsible for maintaining workers' compensation insurance, unemployment insurance for its employees, and for payment of all federal, state, local and any other payroll taxes with respect to its employees compensation.
- 7) Assignment. Contractor shall not assign its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement without the express written permission of the County.
- 8) Hold Harmless. Each party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent allowed by law, the other party and its principals, officers, and employees from and against all claims, demands, suits, actions, payments, liabilities, judgments and expenses (including court-ordered attorneys' fees), arising out of or resulting from the acts or omissions of their principals, officers, or employees in the performance of this Agreement. Liability includes any claims, damages, losses, and expenses arising out of or resulting from performance of this Agreement that results in any claim for damage whatsoever including any professional liability and bodily injury, civil rights liability, sickness, disease, or damage to or destruction of tangible property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom. Further, each party shall maintain a policy or policies of insurance (or a self-insurance program), sufficient in coverage and amount to pay any

judgments or related expenses from or in conjunction with any such claims. Nothing in this Agreement shall require either party to indemnify or hold harmless the other party from liability for the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of said other party or its principals, officers, or employees.

- 9) Severability. If any portion of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder hereof shall not be affected thereby if such remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and requirements of applicable law.
- 10) Equal Employment Opportunity. In connection with the carrying out of the activities provided herein, Contractor shall not discriminate against an employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, disability, national origin, age, marital status or receipt of public assistance.
- 11) Termination. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by either party to the Agreement notifying the other party in writing of such party's intention to terminate the Agreement not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Upon termination by either party, the County shall pay the Contractor for services rendered as of the date of termination.
- 12) Entire Agreement. Both parties to this Agreement confirm that they have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound to its terms. Both parties further agree that this written instrument is the complete and exclusive statement of their Agreement which supersedes all prior statements, oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 13) Warranty. Contractor warrants to the County that the services to be performed under this Agreement shall be in accordance with accepted and established practices and procedure recognized as such in Contractor's profession in general and that Contractors services shall conform to the requirements of this Agreement and be in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws.
- 14) Nebraska Law. This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of Nebraska without reference to the principles of conflicts of law.
- 15) Insurance. The Contractor shall maintain, at its own cost throughout the duration of this Agreement, a policy or policies of insurance or a self-insurance program sufficient in coverage and amount to fully satisfy any judgments and pay any and all liabilities, judgments and related expenses that may arise in connection with performance of this Agreement. At a minimum, such insurance shall include Professional Liability insurance covering damages arising out of negligent acts, errors, or omissions committed by Contractor in the performance of this Contract, with a liability limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each claim. Contractor shall maintain this policy for a minimum of two (2) years after completion of the work or shall arrange for a two year extended discovery (tail) provision if the policy is not renewed.

The Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required under this section and has provided the County with a Certificate of Insurance showing the specific limits of insurance required by this section.

EXECUTED by Contractor, Seg 2018.	gal Marco A	dvisors, this day of	,
	By:	Frak Perwelli	
		Frank Picarelli Senior Vice President Segal Marco Advisors	_
EXECUTED by Lancaster Cour	ıty, Nebrask	a this day of	, 2018
APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS day of, 2018		LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRA Political Subdivision,	RASKA
	Ву: _		
for JOE KELLY Lancaster County Attorney		Wiltgen, Chairperson caster County Board of County Commissioners	



333 West 34th Street New York, NY 10001 T 212.251.5452 F 212.208.4564 www.segalmarco.com FRANK PICARELLI Senior Vice President fpicarelli@segalmarco.com

January 23, 2018

Kerry P. Eagan Chief Administrative Office Lancaster County Nebraska Board of Commissioners 555 South 10th Street, Suite 110 Lincoln, NE 68508

Re: Segal Marco Advisors Consulting Services for Lancaster County Nebraska Employees 401(a) and 457 Pension Programs

Dear Kerry:

This letter describes our consulting services for providing an annual investment and administration review of the Lancaster County 401(a) and 457 Employees Pension Programs.

Fiduciary Due Diligence

Ensuring that your employees are receiving the maximum benefits and rewards from the County's 401(a) and 457 Employees Pension Programs is a major challenge. Retirement Savings Plans must provide attractive and diverse investment options.

As a fiduciary of the Plan, it is of importance to exercise due diligence in periodically monitoring the investment options of the Plan and the overall administration services that are being provided by the Plans service provider. The services described in this letter will help fulfill your fiduciary responsibility and provide an audit trail and supporting documentation on the decision-making process related to your service arrangement and contracts with Prudential.

Lancaster County Nebraska Employees Pension Programs Page 2

In summary, the review services are designed to address the need for and provide evidence of the Committee's efforts to comply with their fiduciary responsibilities to ensure that the plan participants are offered diverse and competitive investment options that are all supported by comprehensive administration services at lowest possible cost to the participants.

The following is a description of our services as they would apply to a one time project to review the overall administration services, investment options, costs and Prudential as a firm in providing turnkey services for the 401(a) and 457 Programs.

Performance Review:

- ➤ Benchmark the current recordkeeping fees that are in place with Prudential to comparable fees in today's market place for Plans of similar size.
- > Evaluate the credit ratings of Prudential to other insurance organizations to validate their overall financial status
- Review current administration services and evaluate their performance standards for processing participant transactions
- Assist in the negotiations of more favorable pricing structure and revenue requirements to administer the Plans.
- > Evaluate the current on site staff and participant advisory services
- > Compare each investment option's results to appropriate market indices and universes of similarly managed vehicles;
- > Verify investment style of each option;
- Measure the risk characteristics of each investment option;
- > Historical performance with a focus on consistency;
- > Segal System scoring system on the investment options;
- > Evaluate fund expense ratios and eligibility for lower share class opportunities;
- Monitor the book to market value differential, holdings, sector allocations, credit ratings related to the Prudential Gibraltar Stable Value Fund;
- > Evaluate the current Stable Value Fund's investment management fees and interest rates to obtain more favorable rates and fees based on asset growth in

Lancaster County Nebraska Employees Pension Programs Page 3

the Stable Value Funds since its inception with Prudential and benchmark to similar size Stable Value Funds

- ➤ Reviewing service standards and ensure vendor compliance to contract terms and conditions.
- Recommend alternatives for dealing with any of the issues noted above and assist in any related contract negotiations for enhanced services, fees and increased rates of return in the stable value fund.

In summary, our process will provide all of the necessary information to validate the Plans to what is currently being provided by the leading service providers in the 457 deferred compensation and 401(a) pension market place.

We will work with the Committee to establish a mutual agreeable schedule to present our evaluation to accommodate the Committee's schedule.

Professional Fees

Our fee for conducting the services outline in this letter is \$28,500. This fee includes all costs and travel related expenses to attend one meeting and any required conference calls during the project. This fee schedule is based upon our hourly time charges to perform the required services and also includes the costs to conduct fund searches as may be required as a result of our findings. This arrangement can be automatically renewed at the expiration of the initial term upon consent of the County.

Upon your review, if you should have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Frank Picarelli

Senior Vice President

Frak Percelli



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 02/01/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:				
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. New York NY Office		PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	(866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105			
199 Water Street New York NY 10038-3551 USA		E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
NEW TOTA NT 10030 3331 035			INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	NAIC#		
INSURED		INSURER A:	Greenwich Insurance Co	mpany	22322	
Segal Advisors, Inc. d/b/a Segal Rogerscasey 333 w. 34th St New York NY 10001 USA		INSURER B:				
	INSURER C:					
	INSURER D:					
	INSURER E:					
		INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIF	ICATE NUMBER: 5700701162	12		NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD						

CERTIE	ICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F	FRT	AIN. T	THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICIES	s describei	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLU	SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POL	CIES.	. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	REDUCED B	Y PAID CLAIM	S. Limits shown are as reques
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
							MED EXP (Any one person)
l H							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
GEN	LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC) e			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG
	OTHER:						
AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)
l	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)
lН	SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
1 1 1	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
	ONLY AUTOS ONLY						
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE
lН	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE
	DED RETENTION	1					
wo	RKERS COMPENSATION AND						PER STATUTE OTH-
	PLOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	ll .					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
OFF	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ndatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
If ye	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
	nsultant Liab			MPP 0022143 12	01/30/2018	01/30/2019	Limit (1) \$1,000,
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)						

Limit (1) \$1,000,000 per claim / \$1,000,000 Aggregate. "Consultant Liab" line item represents Professional Indemnity insurance.

CERTIFICATE I	HOLDER
----------------------	--------

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

aster County Nebraska

: Kerry P. Eagan

- Admiratryttiva Officer

Lancaster County Nebraska Attn: Kerry P. Eagan Chief Adminstrative Officer Board of Commissioner 555 South 10th Street,Suite 110 Lincoln NE 68508 USA

Aon Rish Services Northeast Inc.